

**AMENDMENT 11 TO THE
SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH JURY
SYSTEMS INCORPORATED**

This Amendment 11 to the Software License Agreement dated October 23, 2002 (the “Original Agreement”), as amended by Amendment 1 dated November 19, 2003, Amendment 2 dated December 15, 2004, Amendment 3, dated October 27, 2005, Amendment 4 dated December 7, 2006, Amendment 5 dated December 8, 2007, Amendment 6 dated January 8, 2009, Amendment 7 dated November 18, 2009, Amendment 8 dated November 4, 2010, Amendment 9 dated May 9, 2012, and Amendment 10 dated May 15, 2024 (together, hereafter the “Agreement”) by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington, (the "County") and Jury Systems Incorporated, a California corporation duly licensed to do business in Washington State, ("JSI" or the “Contractor”) (JSI and County collectively, the “Parties” and each a “Party”).

RECITALS

Whereas, JSI is the creator and vendor of certain software database products, commonly known as the "JURY+ Jury Management System," that are used for jury business functions, including: summoning, rescheduling, dismissal, attendance, courtroom assignment, and other related tasks; and

Whereas, the County wishes to add the JURY+ Debit Card module which will provide the Clerk’s Office with the ability to pay jurors with debit cards; and

Whereas, the cost of implementing the additional JURY +Debit Card module shall not exceed Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) plus applicable sales tax; and

Whereas, there shall be an annual maintenance fee increase for the JURY+ Debit Card Module of Four Hundred Forty Dollars (\$440.00); and

Whereas, the annual maintenance fee for the JURY+ Debit Card Module for the first year shall be prorated to align with the current maintenance term that ends November 30, 2025; and

Whereas, as implementation of the Web Generation upgrade continues, the Clerk’s Office may wish to acquire additional optional services or equipment including but not limited to JURY+ Text; and

Whereas, the Clerk’s Office shall provide written notice to JSI if and when they wish to proceed with installation of the JURY+ Text module; and

Whereas, the annual fee for JURY+ Text shall not exceed Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$14,500.00) in the event the County proceeds with implementing JURY+ Text; and

Whereas, the Clerk’s Office is anticipating possible additional JURY+ incidental fees and wishes to add an additional Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) to the Agreement to ensure there

is enough funding through November 30, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in this Amendment 11, and for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties agree that the Agreement shall amended as follows:

1. Exhibit D - JURY+ Debit Card Module Scope of Work and Cost Summary is attached hereto and by this reference made a part of the Agreement.
2. Exhibit E - JURY+ Text Scope of Work and Cost Summary is attached hereto and by this reference made a part of the Agreement.
3. Section 14 Attachments is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

14. Attachments

The following are attached hereto and by this reference made a part of the Agreement:

Exhibit A - Project Implementation Plan

Exhibit B - Technical Specifications

Exhibit C - JURY+ Web Generation Description of Services and Cost Summary

Exhibit D - JURY+ Debit Card Module Scope of Work and Cost Summary

Exhibit E – JURY+ Text Scope of Work and Cost Summary

4. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment 11, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment 11 to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

JURY SYSTEMS INCORPORATED:

By _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

By  _____

Name: Rachel Schienbein

Title: Director of Operations

Exhibit D
JURY+ Debit Card Module Scope of Work and Cost Summary

A. Description of Services.

JSI shall expand the capabilities of the existing JURY+ Jury Management System software through the installation of the JURY+ Debit Cards Module, communicates information about jury service to a third party to enable payment of jurors with debit cards.

JSI acknowledges that data and information disclosed by the County ("County Data") to JSI in connection with performance of this Agreement, contains confidential information. JSI will hold County Data in strict confidence, will ensure the security of County Data in its possession, and will restrict its use of the County Data to the purposes anticipated in this Agreement. JSI shall not disclose County Data to any third party except as required by law and shall provide 5-days' written notice to the County prior to such required disclosure.

JSI warrants that it has the authority to enter into this Agreement and perform the installation, testing and acceptance of these enhancements.

B. Cost Summary.

County shall compensate JSI for the installation, maintenance and training of JURY+ Debit Card Module as specified below:

Description	Otv	Price	Cost
1. JURY+ Debit Card Module Software One-time Fee	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
2. First Year Maintenance on Debit Card Module	1	22.00%	\$440.00
Total License and Service Costs			\$2,000.00
Total Maintenance Costs*			\$440.00
TERMS			
One-time Cost Invoiced to County Upon Execution of Amendment 11		50%	\$1,000.00
One-time Cost Invoiced to County Upon Completion of Installation and Training		40%	\$800.00
One-time Cost Invoiced to County 30 Days After Completion of Installation		10%	\$200.00
Increase in Annual Maintenance*			\$440.00
Grand Total			\$2,440.00

*Annual Maintenance for the first year shall be prorated to align with the current maintenance term.

Exhibit E
JURY+ Text Scope of Work and Cost Summary

A. Description of Optional Services.

JSI warrants that it has the authority to enter into this Agreement and perform the installation, testing and acceptance of these optional enhancements, if requested by the County in writing.

1. **JURY+ Text.** This software ensures email to text notifications are delivered to jurors as a message sent by an 888 telephone number.
 - a. The JURY+ Text software shall be installed at no cost to the County.
 - b. Text message credits purchased by the County do not expire.
 - c. If the number of purchased text message credits are exceeded, the County will be charged \$0.10 per additional text message. The system will not alert the County when the credits have been depleted. The County may request a Credit Count report prior to their annual maintenance renewal to see current usage.
 - d. During annual maintenance renewal, JSI will report the usage for the year and notify the County if the number of text messages needs to be increased or decreased for the following year.

B. Cost Summary.

1. **JURY+ Text.** If the County requests in writing, installation of this option, the fees shall be:

Quantity	Bundled Annual Price	Per Text Fee
10,000	\$900.00	\$0.090
50,000	\$4,000.00	\$0.080
100,000	\$7,000.00	\$0.070
250,000	\$14,500.00	\$0.058
500,000	\$24,000.00	\$0.048